

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CIOX HEALTH, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of Health and
Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-00040-APM

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND
IN SUPPORT OF CIOX'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Michael D. Shumsky (D.C. Bar No. 495078)
Thomas J. Tobin (D.C. Bar No. 1049101)*
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street N.W., Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000 (phone)
(202) 879-5200 (fax)
mshumsky@kirkland.com
tommy.tobin@kirkland.com

Jay P. Lefkowitz, P.C. (D.C. Bar No. 449280)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-4800 (phone)
(212) 446-4900 (fax)
lefkowitz@kirkland.com

Counsel for CIOX Health, LLC

* D.D.C. Admission pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	5
A. HIPAA (1996)	5
B. HHS’s Original Privacy Rule (2000).....	5
1. Required, Permitted, and Authorized Disclosures.....	6
2. The Patient Rate.....	6
3. Indirect Regulation Of Business Associates.....	8
C. The HITECH Act (2009).....	9
1. The Third Party Directive	10
2. Modification Of The Patient Rate.....	11
3. Direct Regulation Of Business Associates.....	11
D. HHS’s 2013 Omnibus Rule	12
E. The 2016 Mandates	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION.....	16
A. CIOX Has Article III Standing.	16
1. The Challenged Rules Regulate CIOX Both Directly And Indirectly.....	18
2. The Government’s Counter-Theory Of Injury Is Based On A False Premise And Absurd In Its Own Right.	21
B. CIOX’s Claims Are Ripe.....	25
C. CIOX Has Statutory Standing.....	26

II.	CIOX IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	29
A.	HHS’s Extension Of The Third Party Directive Beyond EHRs Violates HITECH’s Plain Language And Exceeds HHS’s Authority.....	29
B.	HHS’s 2016 Mandates Are Procedurally Invalid.....	33
1.	This Claim Is Appropriately Resolved On Summary Judgment.	34
2.	The 2016 Mandates Are Legislative Rules.....	34
C.	The 2016 Mandates Are Substantively Invalid.	40
1.	The 2016 Mandates’ Application Of The Patient Rate To Third Party Directives Conflicts With HITECH’s Plain Language.....	40
2.	The 2016 Mandates’ Cost Methods Are Arbitrary and Capricious.	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Airline Serv. Providers Ass’n v. Los Angeles</i> , 873 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	31
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 71 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	44
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	34, 35
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	25, 26
<i>Barrick Goldstrike Mines, Inc. v. Whitman</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2003)	37
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	17
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Central United Life Ins. Co. v. Burwell</i> , 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	30, 31
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. OSHA</i> , 636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	34
<i>CropLife Am. v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	39
<i>General Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	34, 36, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gilbert v. United States</i> , 640 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>)	32
<i>Jordan v. Sec’y of Educ.</i> , 194 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	30
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	31
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	27
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	32
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	45
<i>Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8695, 2004 WL 555701 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2004)	25
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	22, 23
<i>NRDC v. Reilly</i> , 976 F.2d 36 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	32
<i>NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia</i> , 682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pub. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989)	28
<i>Public Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	32
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	42
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	30
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 719 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	32
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	38
<i>State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967)	26
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	42
<i>Tozzi v. HHS</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	23
<i>United Steelworkers v. FHA</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2015)	40, 43, 45
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	37
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	33
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	33
5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....	33
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	28
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)	28
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)	33
42 U.S.C. § 300jj-11	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1320(d)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-2	5, 31
42 U.S.C. § 17921.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 17934(a)	12, 18, 27, 41
42 U.S.C. § 17935.....	10, 12
42 U.S.C. § 17935(e).....	27, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 17935(e)(1)	3, 4, 11, 13, 41, 42
42 U.S.C. § 17935(e)(3)	4, 11, 42
Health Information Technology for Clinical and Economic Health Act, Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 (2009).....	9
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996).....	5
Rules & Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 160.103.....	14, 20
45 C.F.R. § 160.402(a).....	2, 14, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
45 C.F.R. § 160.402(c)(1).....	22
45 C.F.R. § 164.501	6
45 C.F.R. § 164.502(a)(1)	6, 29
45 C.F.R. § 164.502(a)(2)	6
45 C.F.R. § 164.502(a)(3)	1, 14, 20
45 C.F.R. § 164.502(a)(4)	1, 14, 20
45 C.F.R. § 164.502(e)(1)	19
45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e).....	9, 18
45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(2)	12, 18, 19, 22, 27
45 C.F.R. § 164.524(c)	7
45 C.F.R. § 164.524(c)(2).....	13, 29
45 C.F.R. § 164.524(c)(3).....	12, 18, 29
45 C.F.R. §164.524(c)(4).....	18, 36
<i>HHS, Individuals’ Right Under HIPAA To Access Their Health Information</i> (as modified May 25, 2016) (“2016 Mandates”)	14, 15, 33, 35, 36, 38, 39, 43
<i>Modifications to the HIPAA Privacy, Security, Enforcement, and Breach Notification Rules Under the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act and the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act, Final Rule</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 5566 (2013) (“2013 Omnibus Rule”)	2, 3, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 29, 30, 31, 36, 37
<i>Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information—Final Rule</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 82462 (2000) (“Privacy Rule”)	5, 7, 11, 20, 35, 40, 41, 43, 44
<i>Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information—Proposed Rule</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 59918 (1999)	41
Other Authorities	
H.R. CONF. REP. No. 111-16 (2009), <i>reprinted in</i> 2009 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3	1, 19, 28
